

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this document, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this document.



TUNGTEX (HOLDINGS) COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00518)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

1. Group turnover increased by 17.3% to HK\$884 million
2. Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company increased by 25.6% to HK\$15 million
3. Liquidity and financial position remained solid with net cash balance at HK\$239 million
4. The Board of Directors has declared an interim dividend of HK4.25 cents per share

RESULTS

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce that the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended September 30, 2010 (the “period”), together with the comparative figures for the six months ended September 30, 2009 are as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended September 30, 2010

		Six months ended September 30,	
		2010	2009
	Notes	HK\$'000 (unaudited)	HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Revenue	3	884,483	754,203
Cost of sales		(701,941)	(588,475)
Gross profit		182,542	165,728
Other income		978	1,052
Increase in fair value of an investment property		–	250
Selling and distribution costs		(50,707)	(43,832)
Administrative expenses		(114,630)	(113,376)
Finance costs		(665)	(837)
Share of results of associates		250	(137)
Profit before tax	4	17,768	8,848
Income tax (expense) credit	5	(2,952)	532
Profit for the period		14,816	9,380
Attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		15,249	12,138
Non-controlling interests		(433)	(2,758)
		14,816	9,380
Earnings per share	7		
– Basic and diluted (HK cents)		4.3	3.5

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended September 30, 2010

	Six months ended	
	September 30,	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit for the period	<u>14,816</u>	<u>9,380</u>
Other comprehensive expense		
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	<u>(2,286)</u>	<u>(3,483)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>12,530</u>	<u>5,897</u>
Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	12,978	8,820
Non-controlling interests	<u>(448)</u>	<u>(2,923)</u>
	<u>12,530</u>	<u>5,897</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At September 30, 2010

	Notes	September 30, 2010 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	March 31, 2010 HK\$'000 (audited and restated)
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	8	50,908	50,908
Property, plant and equipment	8	108,602	111,225
Prepaid lease payments		11,072	11,264
Intangible assets		145	179
Interests in associates		1,645	1,395
Deferred tax assets		2,008	1,184
		<u>174,380</u>	<u>176,155</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		159,838	154,036
Trade and other receivables	9	228,240	245,858
Prepaid lease payments		384	384
Amount due from an associate		3,070	1,298
Tax recoverable		3,921	2,226
Bank balances and cash		252,024	278,057
		<u>647,477</u>	<u>681,859</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	222,398	230,213
Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary		4,300	4,300
Tax liabilities		33,397	30,823
Obligations under finance leases – due within one year		163	236
Bank borrowings		12,739	29,572
		<u>272,997</u>	<u>295,144</u>
Net current assets		<u>374,480</u>	<u>386,715</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>548,860</u>	<u>562,870</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Obligations under finance leases – due after one year		109	160
Deferred tax liabilities		9,161	9,270
		<u>9,270</u>	<u>9,430</u>
		<u>539,590</u>	<u>553,440</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		70,346	70,346
Reserves		422,137	435,539
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<u>492,483</u>	<u>505,885</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>47,107</u>	<u>47,555</u>
		<u>539,590</u>	<u>553,440</u>

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

2. Principal accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2010 except as described below.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations (“new or revised HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

HKFRS 3 (Revised 2008) Business Combinations and HKAS 27 (Revised 2008) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

The Group applies HKFRS 3 (Revised) *Business Combinations* prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after April 1, 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (Revised) *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after control is obtained and for loss of control of a subsidiary are also applied prospectively by the Group on or after April 1, 2010.

As there was no transaction during the current interim period in which HKFRS 3 (Revised) and HKAS 27 (Revised) are applicable, the application of HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to other HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

Results of the Group in future periods may be affected by future transactions for which HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to the other HKFRSs are applicable.

Amendment to HKAS 17 Leases

As part of *Improvements to HKFRSs* issued in 2009, HKAS 17 *Leases* has been amended in relation to the classification of leasehold land. Before the amendments to HKAS 17, the Group was required to classify leasehold land as operating leases and to present leasehold land as prepaid lease payments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position. The amendment to HKAS 17 has removed such a requirement. The amendment requires that the classification of leasehold land should be based on the general principles set out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at April 1, 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Certain leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payment to property, plant and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in a reclassification of prepaid lease payments with a previous carrying amount of HK\$12,217,000 at April 1, 2009 to property, plant and equipment that are measured at cost model.

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior period by line items presented in the condensed consolidated income statement is as follows:

	Six months ended September 30,	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment	144	144
Decrease in amortisation of prepaid lease payment	(144)	(144)
Effect on profit for the period	—	—

Both depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of prepaid lease payment were included in the administrative expenses.

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at March 31, 2010 is as follows:

	As at March 31, 2010 (originally stated) HK\$'000	Adjustments HK\$'000	As at March 31, 2010 (restated) HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	99,297	11,928	111,225
Prepaid lease payments	23,576	(11,928)	11,648
Total effects on net assets	122,873	—	122,873
Total effects on equity	341,391	—	341,391

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at April 1, 2009 is as follows:

	As at April 1, 2009 (originally stated) HK\$'000	Adjustments HK\$'000	As at April 1, 2009 (restated) HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	115,136	12,217	127,353
Prepaid lease payments	24,249	(12,217)	12,032
Total effects on net assets	139,385	—	139,385
Total effects on equity	359,002	—	359,002

Except as described above, the application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of other new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

3. Segment information

The Group's operating segments, based on information reported to the chief operating decision makers, the Company's executive directors, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment are as follows:

1. The United States of America (the "USA")
2. Canada
3. Asia
4. Europe and others

Information regarding the above segments is reported below.

Six months ended September 30, 2010

	USA HK\$'000	Canada HK\$'000	Asia HK\$'000	Europe and others HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
REVENUE					
Sales of goods – external	<u>716,457</u>	<u>14,915</u>	<u>87,689</u>	<u>65,422</u>	<u>884,483</u>
SEGMENT PROFITS	<u>40,029</u>	<u>469</u>	<u>2,908</u>	<u>6,102</u>	<u>49,508</u>
Unallocated income					978
Unallocated expenses					(32,303)
Finance costs					(665)
Share of results of associates					<u>250</u>
Profit before tax					<u>17,768</u>

Six months ended September 30, 2009

	USA HK\$'000	Canada HK\$'000	Asia HK\$'000	Europe and others HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
REVENUE					
Sales of goods – external	<u>613,797</u>	<u>18,193</u>	<u>67,316</u>	<u>54,897</u>	<u>754,203</u>
SEGMENT PROFITS	<u>33,732</u>	<u>968</u>	<u>2,584</u>	<u>6,635</u>	<u>43,919</u>
Unallocated income					1,302
Unallocated expenses					(35,399)
Finance costs					(837)
Share of results of associates					<u>(137)</u>
Profit before tax					<u>8,848</u>

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of central administration costs, directors' salaries, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortisation of prepaid lease payments, increase in fair value of an investment property, share of results of associates, other income and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the Company's executive directors for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

4. Profit before tax

Six months ended
September 30,
2010 2009
HK\$'000 *HK\$'000*
(restated)

Profit before tax has been arrived at after charging:

Amortisation of intangible assets	34	34
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	192	192
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	10,638	13,335
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	457	42

and after crediting:

Bank interest income	102	172
Rental income from properties under operating leases	876	880

5. Income tax expense (credit)

Six months ended
September 30,
2010 2009
HK\$'000 *HK\$'000*

Current tax:

Hong Kong	4,635	6,103
Other jurisdictions	1,335	618

	5,970	6,721
(Over)underprovision	(2,084)	1,480

	3,886	8,201
Deferred tax relating to the origination and reversal of temporary difference	(934)	(5,103)
Deferred tax relating to the reversal of temporary difference arising on reclassification of investment properties as assets held for sale	—	(3,630)
	2,952	(532)

The Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both periods.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdiction.

Under the Law of the People's Republic of China ("PRC") on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of certain PRC subsidiaries of the Company increased progressively from 15% to 25% before January 1, 2013. The tax rate of the other PRC subsidiaries was 25% for both years.

According to the EIT Law, the profits of the PRC subsidiaries of the Company and associates of the Group derived since January 1, 2008 will be subject to withholding tax at a rate of 5% upon the distribution of such profits to foreign investors incorporated in Hong Kong, or at a rate of 10% for other foreign investors. The Group determined that no deferred tax on withholding tax liabilities shall be recognised since no significant distributable profit was derived by the PRC subsidiaries and associates from January 1, 2008.

Two subsidiaries of the Company, which incorporated in Hong Kong, received protective/additional profits tax assessment from Inland Revenue Department (the “IRD”) of approximately HK\$6.4 million and HK\$28.2 million, respectively, relating to the years of assessment 1998/99 to 2008/09, that is, for the financial years ended March 31, 1999 to 2009. The protective/additional profits tax assessment relates mainly to the subsidiaries’ income derived from their manufacturing operations in the PRC. The subsidiaries lodged objections with the IRD and the IRD agreed to holdover the tax claimed subject to tax reserve certificates in the amount of HK\$5.8 million and HK\$27.0 million being purchased by the subsidiaries, respectively. Those tax reserve certificates were purchased by the relevant subsidiaries and included in other receivables, and the remaining amount of HK\$1.8 million represents the overpayment of provisional tax to the IRD. As at September 30, 2010, in respect of the protective/additional profits tax assessment for the years of assessment 1998/99 to 2008/09, a provision of HK\$34.6 million (as at March 31, 2010: HK\$34.6 million) has been provided.

In the opinion of the directors and the advice from the Group’s tax advisors, these subsidiaries’ income derived from their manufacturing activities in the PRC is not arising in or derived from Hong Kong, and that sufficient tax provision has been made in the condensed consolidated financial statements in this regard.

6. Dividends

On August 31, 2010, a final dividend of HK2.5 cents per share and a special dividend of HK5.0 cents per share, both for the year ended March 31, 2010, amounting to a total of HK\$26,380,000 was paid to shareholders (six months ended September 30, 2009: HK7.75 cents per share paid as final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2009, amounting to HK\$27,259,000).

The directors have determined that an interim dividend of HK4.25 cents per share (six months ended September 30, 2009: HK3.5 cents per share) will be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on December 23, 2010.

7. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended September 30,	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<u>15,249</u>	<u>12,138</u>
	2010	2009
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>351,731,298</u>	<u>351,731,298</u>

The computation of diluted earnings per share for the six months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 does not assume the exercise of the Group’s outstanding share options as the exercise prices of those options are higher than the average market price.

8. Movements in investment properties and property, plant and equipment

As at September 30, 2009, the Group entered into an agreement to dispose of an investment property at a consideration of HK\$22,250,000. The respective investment property was reclassified as assets held for sale at September 30, 2009 and increase in fair value of HK\$250,000 was recognised directly in the condensed consolidated income statement. The disposal was completed subsequent to September 30, 2009.

Save as mentioned above, at September 30, 2010 and 2009, the directors considered the carrying amount of the Group's investment properties carried at their fair values and estimated that the carrying amounts do not differ significantly from that which would be determined using fair values at the reporting date. Consequently, no fair value adjustment has been recognised in the current period.

In addition, the Group spent HK\$6,880,000 (six months ended September 30, 2009: HK\$4,806,000) on acquisition of property, plant and equipment for the purposes of regular replacement during the period.

9. Trade and other receivables

The Group allows an average credit period ranging from 30 days to 90 days to its trade customers, with a significant portion of 30 days. Included in trade and other receivables are trade receivables, mainly denominated in United States dollars, with the following aged analysis presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	September 30, 2010 HK\$'000	March 31, 2010 HK\$'000
Up to 30 days	100,342	108,132
31 – 60 days	29,639	50,112
61 – 90 days	15,872	17,686
More than 90 days	794	449
	<u>146,647</u>	<u>176,379</u>

10. Trade and other payables

Included in trade and other payables are trade payables with the following aged analysis presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	September 30, 2010 HK\$'000	March 31, 2010 HK\$'000
Up to 30 days	85,214	80,829
31 – 60 days	31,461	40,213
61 – 90 days	9,095	16,738
More than 90 days	3,667	4,938
	<u>129,437</u>	<u>142,718</u>

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has declared with delight an interim dividend of HK4.25 cents per share (six months ended September 30, 2009: HK3.5 cents per share) payable on January 5, 2011 to shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members on December 23, 2010.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members will be closed from December 22, 2010 to December 23, 2010, both days inclusive, during which no share transfer will be effected. To qualify for the interim dividend, transfers must be lodged with the Company's Registrar, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on December 21, 2010.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Summary of Operating Results

In the first half of financial year 2010/11, the Group resumed growth in turnover and profitability since the outbreak of global financial tsunami, following the gradual stabilization of global economy, yet at a lackluster economic recovery rate and a substantially high unemployment rate in our major export market.

In the six months ended September 30, 2010, the Group achieved a turnover of HK\$884 million, representing an increase of 17.3% compared to the same period last year. Despite the positive volume-leverage effect brought by increased sales and our strenuous control on costs and overheads, continuous increase in raw material costs and wages in China inevitably exerted pressure on gross profit margin, which decreased from 22.0% to 20.6%. Nevertheless, selling and administrative expenses were stringently controlled and reduced to 5.7% and 13.0% respectively as a percentage of sales. Compared to the same period last year, profit before taxation was double to HK\$17.7 million. Profit attributable to owners of the Company increased 25.6% to HK\$15.2 million, and earnings per share increased to HK4.3 cents per share accordingly. The board of directors has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK4.25 cents per share.

Business Review

In the period under review, the drastic impacts of the worst export market conditions resulted from global financial tsunami subsided gradually. However, given the depth and severity of the recession in 2008 and the first half of 2009, the economy of the United States was still fragile and the recovery pace was losing strength and slower than expected. Compared to the same period last year, volume demand from market increased, yet price pressure prevailed. The Group continued to devote efforts to the enhancement of dimensions of product offerings and put in additional resources to strengthen our product design and development functions in order to offer our overseas buyers with more responsive and innovative product solutions. In the period under review, sales to North America, our principal export market, rose 15.7% to HK\$731.4 million when compared to HK\$632.0 million of the same period last year. Despite the significant depreciation of Euro in the first half of 2010, orders from Europe continued to increase due to our persistent effort in strategic market diversification. As a result, sales to Europe and other markets recorded a growth of 19.2% to HK\$65.4 million. In the period under review, our "Zelda" brand business in the United States achieved satisfactory improvement in both sales and profitability, yet still running at a controlled and lean operational scale.

Anticipating the resumption of demand from export markets, the Group continued to re-expand strategically the labor forces and factory capacities during the period under review. While increasing the number of new labor, we placed high emphasis on recruitment management and training to cope with our strategic continuous improvement in factory productivity and operating efficiency.

The rollout of a series of economic stimulus measures by the PRC government continued to boost domestic consumption and spur economic growth in China. Through effective brand building initiatives, our “Betu” retail brand in Mainland China introduced new brand image which was well-received by customers and market consumers. At the meantime, we continued to revamp “Betu” brand’s product and store design and exerted stringent inventory and costs control to meet the challenge of price pressure caused by intense market competition. In the period under review, total retail sales in Mainland China grew 25% and accounted for 6.8% of the Group’s turnover. At the end September 2010, there were 109 directly managed stores and 83 franchised stores in operation.

Prospects

Notwithstanding the massive fiscal stimulus, the economic growth in the United States has still slowed down in the last two consecutive quarters. Despite the implementation of new round of quantitative easing in November 2010, economic outlook in the United States remains uncertain and the pace of such jobless recovery still lacks momentum. As a result, consumers are expected to keep a frugal mindset with a focus on value in the short term. Meanwhile, the negative impacts of the possible sovereign debt crisis in certain European countries will also retard the economic recovery in Europe. In view of such difficult market conditions, the Group will persist in strategic diversification of export markets and product offerings, as well as the continuous enhancement of core competence in product price, quality and delivery. We are cautiously optimistic towards the sustainable development of “Zelda” brand business in the United States and are paving an appropriate growing track for “Zelda” for the coming year.

Facing the challenge of continuous increase of labor costs, we will keep on increasing productivity, streamlining of operational and production processes and being lean in all aspects to eliminate value destroyers. To relieve the impact of rising raw materials costs and the gradual appreciation of Renminbi on operating margin, we are committed to enhance the procurement efficiency and persist in the provision of more value-added, responsive and innovative product solutions to customers. Nevertheless, an industry-wide apparel product price increase seems inevitable.

Although the export market conditions still remain tough in the short term, it is believed that global governments will do all they can to sustain the economic recovery. To cope with the long-term growth of business volume, the Group will continue to expand production capacities strategically in the coming years.

In China, it is anticipated that the PRC government will further bolster domestic consumption and urbanization strategically as a main drive of economic growth. The retail market in Mainland China will remain intensely competitive, yet fuelled with high growth potential for the Group. We will continue to optimize product design and quality, marketing strategy and brand position. We will further penetrate into the China retail market by opening more directly managed stores while expanding and refining our existing franchise network. As at the report date, the Group is running 111 directly managed “Betu” stores and 92 franchised stores in Mainland China.

Capital Expenditure

During the period under review, the Group incurred HK\$6.9 million capital expenditure as compared to HK\$5.2 million of the last corresponding period. It mainly represented regular replacement, upgrading of production facilities, expansion of production capacity and leasehold improvement.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group's liquidity and financial position remained solid. We always upheld our discipline in keeping the key financial aspects healthy and consistent. Working capital cycle was closely monitored where inventory turnover and trade receivable turnover were staying at healthy level. Capital structure was sound with low financial leverage. As at September 30, 2010, the Group had a cash balance of HK\$252 million compared to HK\$278 million as at March 31, 2010. Most of the cash balance was placed in USD, HKD and RMB short-term deposits with major banks. Total bank borrowings, being short-term RMB loans, were HK\$13 million as compared to HK\$30 million as at March 31, 2010. Total bank borrowings as a percentage of equity attributable to owners of the Company was low at 2.6% at the end of the reporting period. The Group will continue to maintain strong and effective working capital management and cash generating business model.

As at September 30, 2010, certain land and buildings with an aggregate net book value of approximately HK\$12 million and certain investment properties with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK\$34 million were pledged to banks to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group. No additional tangible security was given to banks during the period.

Treasury Policy

The Group maintained a stable financial position and adhered prudent policies consistently to hedge exchange rate and interest rate risks associated with our core business. It is our Group's policy not to engage in speculative activities. The majority of our export sales are denominated in USD while a tiny portion destined for the European markets is denominated in EUR. As a substantial portion of the purchases and overheads are denominated in RMB, the Group entered into forward contracts to hedge the risks as deemed appropriate.

Human Resources

As at September 30, 2010, the Group, excluding the associates, had approximately 6,000 employees globally, as compared to 5,700 as at March 31, 2010. Such increase mainly reflected the increase of production workers of the factories in China.

The Group always regards employees as our most valuable assets and the important element of our long-term success. Building a strong and coherent team has always been our management priority. The Group adopts competitive remuneration package to our employees, by reference to market practice, individual merits and performance evaluation. We attract and retain talented people by providing continuous learning, upgrading and growth opportunities. Through offering job satisfaction and empowerment, we aim to instill in all our employees a sense of ownership of the corporate goals.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee, which comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company, has reviewed with management and the Group's external auditors, the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal control and financial reporting matters including the review of the unaudited interim financial statements of the Group for the period ended September 30, 2010.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company complied with all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange throughout the review period.

MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, all directors confirmed they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors adopted by the Company during the period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND REPORT

This results announcement is published on the Company's websites (<http://www.tungtex.com>) and the Stock Exchange's website (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>). The interim report containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the shareholders and available on the same websites in due course.

Benson Tung Wah Wing
Chairman

Hong Kong, November 29, 2010

The directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement are Mr. Benson Tung Wah Wing (Chairman), Mr. Alan Lam Yiu On (Managing Director); Mr. Raymond Tung Wai Man, Mr. Martin Tung Hau Man and Mr. Billy Tung Chung Man as Executive Directors; Mr. Tung Siu Wing and Mr. Kevin Lee Kwok Bun as Non-Executive Directors; and Mr. Johnny Chang Tak Cheung, Mr. Tony Chang Chung Kay, Mr. Joseph Wong King Lam and Mr. Robert Yau Ming Kim as Independent Non-Executive Directors.